[Accept-Expend Federal Funding - Stewart B. McKinney Grant]
AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND
A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,031,759 FROM THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT FOR STEWART B. MCKINNEY SUPPORTIVE
HOUSING PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, Under the Stewart B. McKinney Homeless Assistance
Act as amended, San Francisco is eligible to receive funds under
the Supportive Housing Program (SHP) from the U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development; and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development has announced the awarding of six SHP grants to the City & County of San Francisco totaling \$9,031,759 to fund programs to reduce homelessness in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services is the authorized administrator of the SHP grants and has prepared an Expenditure Schedule for use of the SHP grants; and \$216,083 be allocated for use as indicated on the Department of Human Services Expenditure Schedule; and

WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Department of Human Services is hereby authorized to accept and expend a grant of \$9,031,759 from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development under the Supportive Housing Program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget. Recommended: Department of Human Services Will Lightbourne Executive Director Approved: 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001376

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Human Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$9,031,759 from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development for Stewart B. McKinney Supportive Housing Program.

August 28, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Bierman

File No. 001376

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 28, 2000 by the **Board of Supervisors of the City and County** of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.